The transaction closed on June 29, 2022 and the payment was applied against the already recorded put option liability of $290
million.

As a result, the non-controlling interests' carrying value of $78 million have been transferred to the Group's equity.

.Acquisitions 2021

On November 12, 2021, Millicom announced that it had closed the agreement to acquire the remaining 45% equity interest in its
joint venture business in Guatemala (collectively, "Tigo Guatemala") from its local partner for $2.2 billion in cash. The acquisition was
initially financed through a bridge facility (see note 11).

As of June 30, 2022, Millicom had finalized the purchase accounting and determined the fair values of Tigo Guatemala's identifiable
assets and liabilities and comparative figures as of December 31, 2021 have been restated accordingly. The finalization of the
purchase accounting had an effect on the following financial position line items previously reported as of December 31, 2021:

$ millions December 31, 2021

Impact of the finalization
of the purchase
accounting of

Guatemala

December 31, 2021
Reason for
the change

As reported As restated
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

ASSETS

Intangible assets, net   ..... 7,721 (163) 7,558 (i)

Property, plant and equipment, net   ..... 3,198 184 3,382 (ii)

Right-of-use asset (non-current), net   ..... 1,008 17 1,024 (iii)

Prepayments and accrued income   ..... 168 (2) 166

Other current assets   ..... 302 (33) 269

LIABILITIES

Provisions and other current liabilities  ... 546 2 548

(i) Impact on intangibles resulting from the adjustments explained below.

(ii) See updated fair values section below. Mainly relates to property, plant and equipment step up.

(iii) See updated fair values section below. It relates to remeasurement of  the right of use assets.

The impact of the finalization of Tigo Guatemala's purchase accounting on the 2021 Group statement of income is immaterial.
Therefore, no adjustments were made in that respect on comparative figures.

Further details of Tigo Guatemala acquisition are provided on the following page.

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the three- month period and year ended December 31, 2022

11

3. ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES, ASSOCIATES AND OTHER NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

The table below shows the changes in fair values compared to the values reported as of December 31, 2021.

At acquisition date - November 12, 2021
(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Provisional fair values
(100%)

Final fair values
(100%) Changes

Intangible assets (excluding goodwill) (i)   ..... 1,294 1,917 623

Property, plant and equipment (ii)   ..... 547 731 184

Right of use assets (iii)  ..... 189 205 17

Other non-current assets   ..... 5 5 —

Current assets (excluding cash)   ..... 210 210 —

Trade receivables (iv)   ..... 42 42 —

Cash and cash equivalents   ..... 199 199 —

Total assets acquired   ..... 2,486 3,309 823